
9/16/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

4.68$                                    

25,374.63$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

1,157,303.00$                    

1,157,298.32$                    

Yes

Yes 25,375.00$                          

5.05$                                    

02069.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Plant Pumps and Equipment - WWTP

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5414.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0624
Legistar File ID

10/15/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of a repair quote from Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $22,120.39 plus 
applicable taxes and freight for a pump and motor rebuild for the Hamestring wastewater lift station, and approval 
of a budget adjustment.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

Comments: Freight is estimated at $1,000.00 and taxes are estimated at $2,254.24 for an estimated total of 
$25,374.63.

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF OCTOBER 15, 2019  
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Water & Sewer Committee 
 
FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
  
DATE: September 16, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Pump and Motor Rebuild for Hamestring Wastewater Lift Station  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of a repair quote from Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. in the 
amount of $22,120.39 plus applicable taxes and freight for a pump and motor rebuild for the 
Hamestring wastewater lift station, and approval of a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The Hamestring sewer lift station on Sunshine Road delivers over 85% of the West Side 
treatment facility’s average 7+ MGD of wastewater influent. The station, first brought online in 
June 2008, utilizes a series of seven 350 hp Cornell-brand pumps that have been in operation 
for just over 11 years. Pump No. 2 has been scheduled for maintenance rebuild as a 2019 CIP 
project following 48,000 hours or nearly 5.5 years of run-time service. Performing maintenance 
rebuilds on a preventive schedule, for instance approximately every 45,000 operating hours, 
safeguards against potentially more costly pump failures or unexpected pump unavailability at a 
location critical to the West Side facility’s operation. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Recently, Pump No. 2 was taken out of service and shipped to Jack Tyler Engineering, in Little 
Rock, for disassembly inspection and a rebuild cost proposal. Jack Tyler Engineering submitted 
a quote to rebuild the pump and motor in the amount of $22,120.39. Staff recommends 
completion of the proposed rebuild of the lift station pump and motor in the amount of 
$22,120.39 plus applicable taxes and freight. Freight is estimated at $1,000.00 and taxes are 
estimated at $2,254.24 for an estimated total of $25,374.63. 
 
Because it was necessary to have the repair facility disassemble the units to determine the 
extent of hidden and unknown damage to equipment already purchased, a bid waiver and/or 
formal sealed bidding is not necessary according to Ark. Code Ann. §19-11-203(14)(DD). 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds will be moved from the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation account to the Plant Pumps and 
Equipment account to cover the costs of the pump and motor rebuild. Funds being moved are 
budgeted funds for sewer rehabilitation/replacement and maintenance. 
 
Attachments: 
Quote from Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. 
Budget Adjustment 
 
 










	Jack Tyler Engineering SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Jack Tyler Engineering CC Memo
	CIP_QUOTE_Jack-Tyler_22120-39_091319_final

